Filed 8/26/2024 11:50:00 PM Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania 372 CD 2024

### IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 372 CD 2024

PA Fair Elections, Heather Honey, and Stacey Redfield, Petitioners,

v.

Pennsylvania Department of State and Secretary of the Commonwealth Al Schmidt; Northampton County Northampton County Election Commission Board, Northampton County Executive Lamont McClure, and Northampton County Registrar Christopher Commini,

Respondents.

On Appeal from Final Determination of Office of General Counsel Hearing Officer Steven R. Kovatis in the Department of State Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation Title III of HAVA Complaint entered on February 20, 2024, Case No. 2023-002

### Petitioners' Principal Brief

Dated: August 26, 2024

Elizabeth A. Nielsen, Pa No. 335131 Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A. 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Telephone: 612-341-1074 Email: nielsen@mklaw.com Karen DiSalvo, PA No. 80309 Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A. Election Research Institute 1451 Quentin Road, Suite 232 Lebanon, PA 17042 Telephone: (717) 281-1776 Email: kd@election-institute.com

Counsel for Petitioners Heather Honey, PA Fair Elections, and Stacey Redfield.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	
I. Statement of Jurisdiction	
II. Order or Determination in Question	2
III.Scope of Review and Standard of Review.	
IV.Questions Involved	
V. Statement of the Case	
A. Procedural History	
B. Factual History	7
<ul> <li>V. Statement of the Case</li> <li>A. Procedural History</li> <li>B. Factual History</li> <li>1. Acronym Reference Guide</li></ul>	7
<ol> <li>The Help America Vote Act (HAVA) requires electronic voting systems to produce a paper record with manual audit capacity.</li> <li>In 2023, Northampton County's electronic voting system EVXL machines demonstrated that it did, and can produce a</li> </ol>	
mismatch between electronically-stored votes and its paper record.	8
VI.Summary of Argument	-
VII. Argument	15
A. The OGC made crucial errors in the findings of fact that were not supported by the substantial evidence produced	
B. Voting machines in Pennsylvania that fail to meet the federal statutory HAVA manual audit requirement must not be used	21
1. Pennsylvania's requirement for an EVS to be able to provide a permanent physical record is distinct from HAVA's paper record with manual audit capacity mandate	

2. Manual audits are performed with human hands and human eyes, thus, they cannot depend on a barcode	25
3. The EVXL machines used in Northampton County are demonstrably unreliable for a manual paper audit	
C. Past worries about the EVXL deemed too speculative in past Commonwealth litigation came true when those machines printed mismatches in 2023.	
Conclusion	
Certificate of Compliance	
Use of AI Technology Certification	
Certificate of Service	
Use of AI Technology Certification	

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases
Banfield v. Cortes, 110 A.3d 155 (2015)passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Gamby</i> , 283 A.3d 298 (Pa. 2022)
Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Crawford & Co.),         611 Pa. 10, 23 A.3d 511 (2011)
<i>Kerr v. Pa. State Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 599 Pa. 107, 960 A.2d 427 (2008)
Kerr v. Pa. State Bd. of Dentistry,         599 Pa. 107, 960 A.2d 427 (2008)
Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Hilton), 632 Pa. 10, 117 A.3d 232 (2015)
Sell v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (INP Eng'g), 565 Pa. 114, 771 A.2d 1246 (2001)
Shrom v. Pennsylvania Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Bd., 292 A.3d 894 (Pa. 2023)
Stein v. Boockvar, No. CV 16-6287, 2020 WL 2063470 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2020)passim
Ursinus College v. Prevailing Wage Appeals Board, 310 A.3d 154 (Pa. 2024)
Statutes
42 Pa.C.s. § 763
42 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 3046.2(f)

42 U.S.C.A. § 15481(a)(2)	
42 USC § 15301	1
52 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(2)	5
52 U.S.C. § 20901	1, 5, 7
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(1)(A)(i)	
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(1)(A)(ii)	
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(2)	
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(2)(B)(i)	
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(5)	
52 U.S.C. § 21081	7
52 U.S.C § 21112	
52 U.S.C § 21112(a)(2)(B)	5, 15, 22
Rules	
Pa. R.A.P. 2115	2
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(2)(B)(i)	1,6
Other Authorities	
2005 Ohio Op. Att'y Gen. 2-53 (2005)
